

No. 02-19-00241-CV

IN THE

# Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
FORT WORTH, TEXAS

---

RICHARD WYLIE, JR.; KSW CPA, P.C.; HMSW CPA, P.L.L.C.;  
AND CHEREE BISHOP,

*Appellants,*

v.

DAN SIMMONS; DS FAMILY, L.P.; FINANCIAL WORX, LTD.;  
SEKURE CONNECT, LTD.; AND  
SIMMONS & ASSOCIATES OF NORTH TEXAS, P.L.L.C.,

*Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE 141ST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT  
OF TARRANT COUNTY, TEXAS  
THE HONORABLE JOHN CHUPP PRESIDING

---

## **Initial Brief of Appellees**

---

Peter C. Smythe

SMYTHE PC

777 Main Street

Suite 600

Fort Worth, Texas 76102

Telephone: (817) 666-9475

Facsimile: (817) 460-9777

*Attorneys for the Appellees*

## Table of Contents

Statement Regarding Oral Argument .....	ii
Table of Contents .....	iii
Index of Authorities .....	v
Issues Presented. ....	1
Restatement of Issues—Reply Points. ....	4
Statement of Facts .....	5
Summary of the Argument .....	18
Argument and Authorities .....	20
Issue No. 1 The trial court properly refused an instruction that Richard Wylie’s performance under the promissory notes could be excused .....	20
Issue No. 2 The trial court did not err by not including an instruction that Simmons’s performance under the non-competition clauses could not be excused. ....	26
Issue No. 3 The trial court properly refused to submit a question, permitting the jury to find fraudulent inducement. ....	30
Issue No. 4 The jury findings of alter ego and fraudulent transfer were supported by sufficient evidence. ....	34

Issue No. 5	
The trial court did not abuse its discretion by awarding Simmons the full amount of his attorney’s fees. ....	41
Issue No. 6	
The jury was free to disbelieve Richard Wylie. ....	46
Issue No. 7	
The final judgment properly imposed joint-and-several liability upon Cheree Bishop. ....	50
Issue No. 8	
The final judgment properly imposed joint-and-several liability upon KSW and HMSW. ....	55
Issue No. 9	
The appellants have failed to show any error or harm from the trial court’s discovery rulings. ....	58
Issue No. 10	
The appellants have waived error, if any, by failing to raise issues on appeal. ....	60
Prayer .....	61
Certificate of Service .....	63
Certificate of Compliance .....	64

## Index of Authorities

<i>A.G. Edwards &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Beyer</i> , 235 S.W.3d 704 (Tex. 2007) .....	41
<i>Aero Energy v. Circle C Drilling Co.</i> , 699 S.W.2d 821 (Tex. 1985) .....	35
<i>Airflow Houston, Inc. v. Theriot</i> , 849 S.W.2d 928 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist. 1993, no writ]) .....	51, 53
<i>Allen v. Am. Gen. Fin., Inc.</i> , 251 S.W.3d 676 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2007, pet. granted) .....	30
<i>Aluminum Chemicals (Bolivia), Inc. Bechtel Corp.</i> , 28 S.W.3d 64 (Tex. App—Texarkana 2000, no pet.) .....	36
<i>Ames v. Ames</i> , 776 S.W.2d 154 (Tex. 1989) .....	35, 46
<i>Anderson v. Durant</i> , 550 S.W.3d 605 (Tex. 2018) .....	30
<i>American Petroleum Exchange, Inc. v. Lord</i> , 399 S.W.2d 213 (Tex. Civ. App.—Fort Worth 1966, writ ref'd n.r.e.) .....	56
<i>Bocquet v. Herring</i> , 972 S.W.2d 19 (Tex. 1998) .....	41
<i>Burbage v. Burbage</i> , 447 S.W.3d 249 (Tex. 2014) .....	27
<i>Cajun Constructors, Inc. v. Velasco Drainage Dist.</i> , 380 S.W.3d 819 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2012, no writ) .....	42, 43
<i>Cappuccitti v. Gulf Indus. Prods.</i> , 222 S.W.3d 468 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2007, no pet.) .....	57

<i>Castleberry v. Branscum</i> , 721 S.W.2d 270 (Tex. 1986) .....	27, 36, 55
<i>Casu v. Marathon Ref. Co.</i> , 896 S.W.2d 388 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist] 1995, writ denied).....	24, 25
<i>Chon Tri v. J.T.T.</i> , 162 S.W.3d 552 (Tex. 2005) .....	51, 52
<i>Cielo Dorado Dev., Inc. v. Certainteed Corp.</i> , 744 S.W.2d 10 (Tex. 1988) .....	52
<i>City of El Paso v. Collins</i> , 440 S.W.3d 879 (Tex App.—El Paso 2013, no pet.) .....	60
<i>City of Keller v. Wilson</i> , 168 S.W.3d 807 (Tex. 2005) .....	34
<i>Clayton W. Williams, Jr., Inc. v. Olivo</i> , 952 S.W.2d 523 (Tex. 1997) .....	52
<i>Cont'l Coffee Prods. v. Caravez</i> , 937 S.W.2d 444 (Tex. 1996) .....	34
<i>Crosstex N. Tex, Pipeline, L.P. v. Gardiner</i> , 505 S.W.3d 580 (Tex. 2016).....	34
<i>DeGiussepe v. Lawler</i> , 269 S.W.3d 588 (Tex. 2008).....	54
<i>Dillingham v. Dillingham</i> , 434 S.W.2d 459 (Tex. Civ. App.—Fort Worth 1968, writ dism'd).....	56
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. Francis</i> , 46 S.W.3d 237 (Tex. 2001) (per curiam) .....	34, 35, 46
<i>Downer v. Aquamarine Operators, Inc.</i> , 701 S.W.2d 238 (Tex. 1985).....	41

<i>DRC Parts &amp; Accessories, L.L.C. v. VM Motori, S.P.A.</i> , 112 S.W.3d 854 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2003, pet. denied) (en banc) .....	31
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Fojtik</i> , 775 S.W.2d 632 (Tex. 1989) .....	24
<i>Flores v. Robinson Roofing &amp; Construction Co.</i> , 161 S.W.3d 750 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2005, pet. denied).....	39, 54
<i>Golden Eagle Archery, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 116 S.W.3d 757 (Tex. 2003) .....	35, 47
<i>Grant Thornton LLP v. Prospect High Income Fund</i> , 314 S.W.3d 913 (Tex. 2010) .....	30
<i>Greenstein v. Simpson</i> , 660 S.W.2d 155 (Tex. App.—Waco 1983, writ ref’d. n.r.e.).....	22
<i>Gulf State Utils. Co. v. Low</i> , 79 S.W.3d 561 (Tex. 2002) .....	52
<i>Hanks v. GAB Business Services, Inc.</i> , 644 S.W.2d 707 (Tex. 1982) .....	21, 22, 24
<i>Harris County v. Smith</i> , 96 S.W.3d 230 (Tex. 2002) .....	20
<i>Herbert v. Herbert</i> , 754 S.W.2d 141 (Tex. 1988) .....	46
<i>Hooks v. Samson Lone Star, L.P.</i> , 457 S.W.3d 52 (Tex. 2015) .....	25, 29
<i>Horizon Health Corp. v. Acadia Healthcare Co.</i> , 520 S.W.3d 848 (Tex. 2017) .....	48

<i>In re B.A.B.</i> , 124 S.W.3d 417 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2004, no pet.) .....	27
<i>In re J.F.C.</i> , 96 S.W.3d 256 (Tex. 2002) .....	51
<i>In re W.E.R.</i> , 669 S.W. 716 (Tex. 1984) .....	50, 55
<i>Island Recreational Dev. Corp. v. Republic of Texas Sav. Ass’n</i> , 710 S.W.2d 551 (Tex. 1986) .....	20, 26
<i>J.P. Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Orca Assets GP, L.L.P.</i> , 546 S.W.3d 648 (Tex. 2018) .....	31
<i>King Fisher Mar. Serv., L.P. v. Tamez</i> , 443 S.W.3d 838 (Tex. 2014) .....	26, 27
<i>L&amp;F Distrib. v. Cruz</i> , 941 S.W.2d 274 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 1996, writ denied).....	46, 47
<i>Lee Lewis Constr., Inc. v. Harrison</i> , 70 S.W.3d 778 (Tex. 2001) .....	26
<i>Lehmann v. Wieghat</i> , 917 S.W.2d 379 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1996, writ denied)....	35, 36
<i>Leitch v. Hornsby</i> , 935 S.W.2d 114 (Tex. 1996) .....	34
<i>Litton Indus. Prods. v. Gammage</i> , 668 S.W.2d 319 (Tex. 1984) .....	25
<i>Long Trusts v. Griffin</i> , 222 S.W.3d 412 (Tex. 2006) .....	24
<i>Marin Real Estate Partners v. Vogt</i> , 373 S.W.3d 57 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2011, no pet.).....	60



<i>McDill Columbus Corp. v. Univ. Woods Apts., Inc.</i> , No. 06-99-00138-CV, 2001 Tex. App. LEXIS 2560 (Tex. App.—Texarkana, Dec. 11, 2000).....	53
<i>Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC v. Carduco, Inc.</i> , 583 S.W.3d 553 (Tex. 2019) .....	31
<i>Morgan v. Singley</i> , 560 S.W.2d 746 (Tex. Civ. App.—Texarkana 1977, no writ) .....	22
<i>Nat’l Prop. Holdings, L.P. v. Westergren</i> , 453 S.W.3d 419 (Tex. 2015) .....	31
<i>Ramos v. Frito-Lay, Inc.</i> , 784 S.W.2d 667 (Tex. 1990) .....	52
<i>Reinert v. Lawson</i> , 113 S.W.2d 293 (Tex. Civ. App.—Waco 1938, no writ).....	23
<i>Renfro Drug Co. v. Lewis</i> , 235 S.W.2d 609 (Tex. 1950) .....	50, 55
<i>Rimes v. Club Corp. of Am.</i> , 542 S.W.2d 909 (Tex. Civ. App.—Dallas 1976, writ ref’d n.r.e.).....	48
<i>St. Elizabeth Hosp. v. Graham</i> , 883 S.W.2d 433 (Tex. App.—Beaumont 1994, writ denied) .....	47
<i>Sentinel Integrity Solutions, Inc. v. Mistras Grp.</i> , 414 S.W.3d 911 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2013, pet. denied).....	41
<i>Service Corp. v. Guerra</i> , 348 S.W.3d 221 (Tex. 2011) .....	51
<i>Shape v. Lingafelter</i> , 192 S.W.3d 577 (Tex. 2006) .....	20

<i>Silva v. Enz</i> , 853 S.W.2d 815 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 1993, writ denied).....	47
<i>Springs Window Fashions Div., Inc. v. Blind Maker, Inc.</i> , 184 S.W.3d 840 (Tex. App.—Austin 2006, n.p.h.).....	50, 56
<i>State v. Texas Pet Foods, Inc.</i> , 591 S.W.2d 800 (Tex. 1979) .....	54
<i>Stewart &amp; Stevenson Services, Inc. v. Serv-Tech, Inc.</i> , 879 S.W.2d 89 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist] 1994, writ denied).....	55
<i>Sullivan v. Barnett</i> , 471 S.W.2d 39 (Tex. 1971) .....	51
<i>Tex. Comm’n on Human Rights v. Morrison</i> , 381 S.W.3d 533, 536 (Tex. 2012).....	27
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Human Services v. E.B.</i> , 802 S.W.2d 647 (Tex. 1990).....	26
<i>Tex. Nat’l Bank v. Karnes</i> , 717 S.W.2d 901 (Tex. 1986) .....	46
<i>Thota v. Young</i> , 366 S.W.3d 678 (Tex. 2012) .....	27
<i>Tittizer v. Union Gas Corp.</i> , 171 S.W.3d 857 (Tex. 2005) .....	29, 40, 44
<i>Tony Gullo Motors I, L.P. v. Chapa</i> , 212 S.W.3d 299 (Tex. 2006) .....	41
<i>Varner v. Cardenas</i> , 218 S.W.3d 68 (Tex. 2007) .....	41, 43
<i>Wagner Brown Ltd. v. Sheppard</i> , 282 S.W.3d 419 (Tex. 2008) .....	54

<i>Wal-Mart Stores v. Renteria</i> , 52 S.W.3d 848 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2001, pet. denied) .....	52
<i>Willis v. Donnelly</i> , 199 S.W.3d 262 (Tex. 2006) .....	21
<i>Wilson v. Davis</i> , 305 S.W.3d 57 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2009, no pet.) .....	56
<i>Woford v. Stamper</i> , 801 S.W.2d 108 (Tex. 1990) .....	50, 55
<i>World Broadcasting System, Inc. v. Eagle Broadcasting Co.</i> , 162 S.W.2d 463 (Tex. Civ. App.—San Antonio 1942, writ dism'd) .....	22
<i>York v. Dotson</i> , 271 S.W.2d 347 (Tex. Civ. App.—Fort Worth 1954, writ ref'd n.r.e.) .....	33
<i>Zahra Spiritual Trust v. United States</i> , 910 F.2d 240 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	56, 57

**Statutes**

Tex. Bus. & Comm. Code § 24.008 .....	ii, 53, 54
Tex. Bus. & Comm. Code. § 24.009 .....	53
Tex. Bus. & Comm. Code § 24.013 .....	42
Tex. Bus. Orgs. Code § 21.223 .....	36
Tex. Civil Prac. & Rem. Code § 38.001 .....	42

## Rules

Tex. R. App. P. 33.1 .....	27, 58
Tex. R. App. P. 38.1(i) .....	27
Tex. R. App. P. 38.2(a)(2).....	4
Tex. R. App. P. 38.3.....	60
Tex. R. App. P. 44.1 .....	58
Tex. R. Civ. P. 272 .....	26
Tex. R. Civ. P. 274 .....	27
Tex. R. Civ. P. 277.....	20
Tex. R. Civ. P. 278 .....	35
Tex. R. Civ. P. 279 .....	51, 52
Tex. R. Civ. P. 301 .....	50, 55
